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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Masja Straetemans, MSc, PhD  
Royal Tropical Institute  
KIT Biomedical Research  
Amsterdam, the Netherlands  
 
 
The reviewer declares there are no competing interests. 

REVIEW RETURNED 10-May-2012 

 

THE STUDY Search methodology: The authors have mentioned that reference 
lists of all studies have been reviewed without specifying what 'all 
studies' are? All papers that were screened for inclusion (n=37) or all 
eligible papers (n=20). In the result section it is not described if 
reviewing reference list has resulted in additional articles. The steps 
between 864 titles to 547 titles and 57 abstracts are not completely 
clear. Is meant that of 547 titles the abstracts have been reviewed?  
Results of quality assessment are displayed in Figure 3 not Figure 4 
(Page 7, line16) 

REPORTING & ETHICS Ethical approval not applicable as this is not an original study 

 

REVIEWER Alison Macfarlane  
City Unversity London  
 
I have no competing interests. 

REVIEW RETURNED 25-May-2012 

 

THE STUDY While I would not go as far as describing the summary and key 
messages as inaccurate, the lack of heterogeneity for studies of 
perinatal and neonatal mortality is based on only two studies in each 
case. 

GENERAL COMMENTS Given the small number of eligible studies, I would like to see the 
authors revisit their conclusions. While it is certainly true that studies 
are needed in more remote areas, as they found none, more are 
needed everywhere. The conclusions on the perinatal and neonatal 
mortality are just based on two studies in each case.  
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VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

RESPONSE TO REVIEWERS’ COMMENTS  

 

Reviewer: Masja Straetemans  

 

1. Search methodology: The authors have mentioned that reference lists of all studies have been 

reviewed without specifying what 'all studies' are? All papers that were screened for inclusion (n=37) 

or all eligible papers (n=20).  

 

We agree with the reviewer that this is not very clear. We have now changed the statement on page 5 

paragraph 3 to read: “We have also reviewed the reference lists of all eligible papers.”  

 

2. In the result section it is not described if reviewing reference list has resulted in additional articles.  

 

Thank you for pointing this out. We found 2 additional articles through reviewing the reference lists. 

These are included in the top box entitled “Records identified through other sources”. We have now 

included the following in the text on page 6 last paragraph to make this clearer: “We identified 864 

studies published between 1st January 1980 to 1st February 2012 (Figure 1). 857 were obtained from 

the data base sources and 7 were obtained from other sources (2 were from reference lists and 5 

from other sources). 547 papers remained after removing duplicates”.  

3. The steps between 864 titles to 547 titles and 57 abstracts are not completely clear. Is meant that 

of 547 titles the abstracts have been reviewed?  

 

We also agree with the reviewer that this was unclear. There were 864 titles including duplicates and 

there were 547 titles after the duplicates were removed. The titles of all 547 studies were reviewed 

and 37 abstracts were reviewed. We have updated figure 1 to reflect this and also revised the results 

section on page 6, last paragraph to read: “We identified 864 studies published between 1st January 

1980 to 1st February 2012 (Figure 1). 857 were obtained from the database sources and 7 were 

obtained from other sources (2 were from reference lists and 5 from other sources). 547 studies 

remained after removing duplicates. The titles of these studies were all reviewed and 510 did not 

meet the inclusion criteria. 37 abstracts were reviewed but only 20 papers were considered eligible for 

inclusion in our systematic review. “  

 

3. Results of the quality assessment are displayed in Figure 3 not Figure 4 (Page 7, line16)  

 

Thank you. This is now corrected.  

 

 

Reviewer: Alison Macfarlane  

 

1. While I would not go as far as describing the summary and key messages as inaccurate, the lack of 

heterogeneity for studies of perinatal and neonatal mortality is based on only two studies in each 

case.  

 

We agree with the reviewer and revised the statement in Article summary (Key message section) to 

read: “Only a limited number of studies fulfilled our inclusion criteria. However, proximity to health 

services did appear to have a significant effect on child survival. This effect was stronger in perinatal 

and neonatal periods compared to infant and under-five periods.”  

 

2. Given the small number of eligible studies, I would like to see the authors revisit their conclusions. 

While it is certainly true that studies are needed in more remote areas, as they found none, more are 

needed everywhere. The conclusions on the perinatal and neonatal mortality are just based on two 
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studies in each case.  

 

We agree with the reviewer and added the following statement in the discussion on page 8 paragraph 

2: “The studies included in our meta-analysis indicated that children living within 5 km or 30 min travel 

time from a health centre had a decreased perinatal and neonatal mortality risk compared to children 

who lived further away. However, only a limited number of studies fulfilled our inclusion criteria.”  

 

We have also amended the last paragraph of the conclusion to read: “Higher quality studies are 

needed which examine the effect of access to health services on child survival in low and middle 

income countries, especially studies from remote areas and hard to reach populations.”  

 

We have also revised the final sentence of the Abstract to read “Higher quality studies are needed 

which examine the effect of access to health services on child survival, especially studies from remote 

areas and hard to reach populations.” 
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